Geomechanics and Engineering, Vol. 40, No. 2 (2025) 111-122
Copyright © 2025 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
The rapid development of China’s economy has brought
with it increased demand for resource transportation, and
heavy-haul railway freight in particular. The heavier axle

next layer of soil, the surface of the compressed soil was
scraped to ensure good contact between the layers. The upper
Table 2 Testing programs
No. Materials
Initial dry density
d /
(g/cm3)
Cyclic loading amplitude
d /
kPa
Frequency
f/ Hz
CL-1.40-50-5
Lean Clay
1.40 50 5
CL-1.40-100-1 1.40 100 1
CL-1.40-100-5 1.40 100 5
CL-1.40-100-10 1.40 100 10
CL-1.40-200-5 1.40 200 5
CL-1.50-100-5 1.50 100 5
CL-1.59-100-5 1.59 100 5
Note: The method of test numbering is as follows: soil type-initial dry density-cyclic loading amplitude-frequency, for example: CL-1.40-100-
5, represents a soil type of S (Lean Clay), an initial dry density of 1.40 g/cm3, a cyclic loading amplitude of 100 kPa, and a frequency of 5 Hz
114
A test model and its application for studying the characteristics of subgrade mud pumping under cyclic loading of railways